

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAKOTA RESOURCES COUNCIL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
et al.,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-01853-CRC

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. NEPA’s “rule of reason” did not require BLM to conduct the additional GHG-related analysis demanded by Plaintiffs..... 4

    A. The additional GHG-related analysis demanded by Plaintiffs is impossible ..... 5

    B. Additional GHG-related analysis would not meaningfully assist BLM ..... 8

    C. Additional GHG-related analysis would not meaningfully inform the public..... 9

II. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of FLPMA — as *categorically banning* any additional oil and gas leasing of public lands — cannot be reconciled with the statute or with the Mineral Leasing Act..... 11

III. The “disruptive consequences” of the vacatur sought by Plaintiffs go beyond harms to successful bidders and extend to the Nation’s economy and energy security ..... 12

    A. Vacatur would disrupt the mineral development on federal lands that drives growth, creates jobs, reduces consumer costs, and funds state budgets..... 13

    B. Vacatur would disrupt the mineral development on federal lands that furthers America’s energy security ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....13

*Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....8

*Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....4–5

*Diné CARE v. Haaland*,  
59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023) .....5

*Food & Water Watch v. FERC*,  
28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....8

*Indian River County v. U.S. Department of Transportation*,  
945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4

*Mayo v. Reynolds*,  
875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....4

*Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC*,  
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

*Nevada v. Department of Energy*,  
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....8–10

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Corps of Engineers*,  
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021),  
*cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1187 (2022).....13

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. BLM*,  
457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020).....6

*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....5

**Statutes and Regulations**

Mineral Leasing Act,  
 30 U.S.C. § 181 .....12

30 U.S.C. § 226.....12

National Environmental Policy Act,  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, et seq..... passim

Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA),  
 43 U.S.C. § 1701 .....10, 12–13

43 U.S.C. § 1702.....3, 10, 12

43 U.S.C. § 1732.....11–12

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act,  
 43 U.S.C. § 1802.....13

**NEPA Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....4, 8–10

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 (2003) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Agricultural Retailers Association et al., Comments on Proposed Rule, National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions (Nov. 22, 2021), *available at* <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CEQ-2021-0002-33767> .....7

American Chemistry Council et al., Comments on National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change (Apr. 10, 2023), *available at* <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CEQ-2022-0005-0362> .....7

Center for Biological Diversity, *Lawsuit Challenges Biden’s Resumption of Oil, Gas Leasing on Public Lands* (June 29, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3MizUXe> .....10, 12

Executive Order 14008, Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad (Jan. 27, 2021), 86 Fed. Reg. 7,619 (Feb. 1, 2021) .....8

Mustafa H. Babiker, *Climate Change Policy, Market Structure, and Carbon Leakage*, 65 J. Int’l Econ. 421 (2005) .....14

OnLocation, Inc., *The Consequences of a Leasing and Development Ban on Federal Lands and Waters* (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3FhoI6D>.....13–14

Sen. Sheldon Whitehouse, *New Bipartisan, Bicameral Proposal Targets Industrial Emissions for Reduction* (July 25, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3pGuwEL> .....1

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *The Chamber’s Climate Position: ‘Inaction is Not an Option’* (Oct. 27, 2021), <https://bit.ly/44YvvQN> .....2

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Global Energy Institute, *Federal Lands and Waters Energy Development* (Nov. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3HQRLQ6> .....13–14

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Global Energy Institute, *Greater U.S. Energy Production Is Needed to Reduce Reliance on Authoritarian Regimes* (Apr. 5, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3W8khoP>.....14

U.S. Department of Energy, *U.S. Oil and Natural Gas: Providing Energy Security and Supporting Our Quality of Life* (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3K1b7UG>.....13–15

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Oil and petroleum products explained: Where our oil comes from*, <https://bit.ly/3O8IBpw> .....16

U.S. Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works, *What They Said About the AIM [American Innovation and Manufacturing] Act*, 116th Cong., 2d Sess., <https://bit.ly/3pLuaMU> .....1

The White House, *FACT SHEET: United States Bans Imports of Russian Oil, Liquefied Natural Gas, and Coal* (Mar. 8, 2022), <https://bit.ly/39e0Gj1> .....15–16
